Debt Service Coverage 22.92774326 24.57357457 21.72588449

1) The prior fiscal years' unrestricted revenue amounts may be obtained from Schedule 2 - Schedule of Current Fund
   Revenues of the financial statements - total of unrestricted column only.  Amount will include auxiliary revenues.

2) The prior fiscal years' debt service amounts may be obtained from the Schedule of Changes in Fund Balances -
   Retirement of Indebtedness Fund.  The amount will equal the total of the principal and interest columns for
   TSSBA projects only.

3) The budget amounts should agree to amounts on Summary Form VI (unrestricted revenues) and
   Analysis Form 13.C - Retirement of Indebtedness Funds, adjusted to include any disclosed project the
   institution intends to bring to TSSBA for financing within the budgeted fiscal year.  Adjustments will
   include both any revenues (fees) related to the project as well as projected annual financing charges disclosed
   on the project pro forma financing statement and must agree to those disclosed on Analysis Form 12a.

4) The Debt Service Coverage must be at least 2.0 to meet the required  metric.

TSSBA Debt Service Coverage
EAST TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY-GENERAL ACADEMIC CAMPUS

Revised Budget 2018-19

Form 12a Page 9

Total Project Amt. Financed Est. Annual Est. Annual
Project Name Budget by TSSBA Debt Service Related Fee Rev

Revised Budget:
Millennium Parking Garage 3,700,000 3,700,000 366,000 366,000

TSSBA Debt Service Coverage - Disclosed Projects Adjustment
EAST TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY-GENERAL ACADEMIC CAMPUS

Revised Budget 2018-19

Schedule I Page 11ANALYSIS  OF  UNEXPENDED  PLANT  FUND
EAST TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY-GENERAL ACADEMIC CAMPUS

OCTOBER BUDGET 2018-19

CHANGES  TO  UNEXPENDED  FUND  BALANCES ESTIMATED

UNEXPENDED FUND  BALANCE  ADDITIONS FUND  BALANCE  DEDUCTIONS PROJECT

BALANCE STATE  CURRENT  FUND *OTHER INVESTMENT BALANCE

6-30-18 APPROPRIATION TSSBA TRANSFERS TRANSFERS INCOME *OTHER EXPENDITURES *OTHER 6-30-19

LAND PURCHASES

Local Funds:

   Master Plan Land Acq 2,374,218   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,159,780   -   214,438

State Appropriations:

NONE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TSSBA:

NONE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Local Funds:

Data Center 46,257   -   -   -   -   -   -   46,257   -   -

Football Stadium 127,832   -   -   -   -   (35)   500,000   1   627,797   -   -

Fine Arts Building 9,517,366   -   -   -   -   (638)   -   8,022,793   404,800   2   1,089,134

Johnson City Day Center 57,731   -   -   -   -   -   -   57,731   -   -

State Appropriations:

Fine Arts Building 24,651,198   -   -   -   -   -   -   18,600,000   -   6,051,198

TSSBA:

NONE

MAJOR RENOVATIONS

Local Funds:

DP Culp Center/Stone Hall Renovation 5,807,293   -   -   -   -   (17)   -   5,807,276   -   -

Lamb Hall 3,000,000   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   3,000,000   -   -

Bldg#2 Physical Therapy Renov 51,248   -   -   -   -   (139)   -   51,109   -   0

Several Buildings-Space Renovations 115,467   -   -   -   -   1   (2)   -   -   -   115,465

State Appropriations:

Campus Water Lines Repair-Phase 1 -   1,500,000   -   -   -   -   -   1,500,000   -   -

Campus HVAC Upgrades -   2,740,000   -   -   -   -   -   2,740,000   -   -

Lamb  Hall 17,250,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,000,000   -   11,250,000

Memorial Center Code Corrections -   2,500,000   -   -   -   -   -   2,500,000   -   -

Multiple Building Roof Replacements -   1,000,000   -   -   -   -   -   1,000,000   -   -

Powerhouse Boiler Replacement 312,767   -   -   -   -   -   -   312,767   -   -

Safety and Structural Repairs 2,156,753   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,156,753   -   -

Several Building Elevator Upgrades 62,984   -   -   -   -   -   -   62,984   -   -

Storm water Drainage Repairs 504,562   -   -   -   -   -   -   504,562   -   -

Valleybrook  Building Systems Replace 2,749,466   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,749,466   -   -

TSSBA:

Schedule I Page 12ANALYSIS  OF  UNEXPENDED  PLANT  FUND
EAST TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY-GENERAL ACADEMIC CAMPUS

OCTOBER BUDGET 2018-19

CHANGES  TO  UNEXPENDED  FUND  BALANCES ESTIMATED

UNEXPENDED FUND  BALANCE  ADDITIONS FUND  BALANCE  DEDUCTIONS PROJECT

BALANCE STATE CURRENT  FUND *OTHER INVESTMENT BALANCE

6-30-18 APPROPRIATION TSSBA TRANSFERS TRANSFERS INCOME *OTHER EXPENDITURES *OTHER 6-30-19

DP Culp Center/Stone Hall Renovation 36,499,505   - - - - - - 30,000,000   - 6,499,505

SPECIAL PROJECTS

Local Funds:

Dance Studio Project 124,031   - - - - - - 80,000 - 44,031

Extraordinary Maintenance 368,620   - - - - - - - -   368,620

Brown Hall Greenhouse 148,365   - - - - - - 148,365 -   -

Campus Quadrangle Project 14 - - - - (14) - - -   -

College of Education Special Projects 335,000   - - - - - - - -   335,000